

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELLEN STEEN	TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
DANIELLE HALLCOM QUIST	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>American Farm Bureau</i>	MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
<i>Federation</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>600 Maryland Ave. SW</i>	<i>1999 K St. NW</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20024</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(202) 406-3600</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>tbishop@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceedings Below	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	1
A. The Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	4
B. The Chesapeake Bay TMDL	9
C. The Proceedings Below.....	12
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	14
A. The Third Circuit Erred By Deferring To EPA’s Expansive Interpretation Of Its Own Powers At The Expense Of The States	16
1. The Third Circuit misunderstood the statute’s plain text	16
2. The Third Circuit’s ruling offends the CWA’s scheme of cooperative federalism	22
3. Even if the text were ambiguous, deference would be inappropriate	26
B. There Is Widespread Confusion Over The Question Presented	28
Conclusion	33
Appendix A – Court of Appeals opinion.....	1a
Appendix B – District Court opinion	57a
Appendix C – Statutory provisions	158a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	21
<i>American Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	24
<i>Brooks v. Dewar</i> , 313 U.S. 354 (1941).....	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996).....	4, 26
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980).....	5
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	24
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	27
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Friends of Earth v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	26, 27, 28
<i>The Last Best Beef, LLC v. Dudas</i> , 506 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4, 22
<i>NRDC v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	30, 31
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012).....	21
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 6, 24
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	18, 24, 26, 27
<i>San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 29, 30
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Utility Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	27
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	24
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 103, 101 Stat. 10 (codified at 33 U.S.C. § 1267)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C.:	
§ 1251(a)	1, 2
§ 1251(b)	2, 26, 27
§ 1251(g)	1, 2
§ 1284(b)	19
§ 1288(b)	7, 23
§ 1288(f)	7
§ 1311(a)	5
§ 1311(b)	5
§ 1313(c).....	4
§ 1313(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1313(e)	7, 22, 23, 24, 25
§ 1329(a)	8, 23
§ 1329(b)	8, 23
§ 1329(e)	8
§ 1329(g)	24
§ 1329(h)	8
§ 1342(a)	5
§ 1342(b)	5
§ 1342(f)	5
§ 1342(k)	5
§ 1362(14)	5
§ 1370(2)	26
§ 2238(d)	20
§ 2238(f).....	20
40 C.F.R.:	
§ 130.2(g)	6, 10
§ 130.2(h)	6, 10
§ 130.2(i)	6, 19, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 130.3.....	4
§ 130.6.....	7
§ 130.7(c).....	6
§ 130.7(d).....	7
§ 131.10.....	4
§ 131.22.....	4
65 Fed. Reg. 43,586 (July 13, 2000).....	8, 9
68 Fed. Reg. 13,608 (Mar. 19, 2003).....	9, 28
Executive Order 13508, § 301(e), 74 Fed. Reg. 23099 (May 12, 2009)	3
Miscellaneous	
Commonwealth of Virginia, <i>Chesapeake Bay TMDL Phase II Watershed Implement- ation Plan</i> (Mar. 30, 2012).....	12
EPA, <i>Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load for Nitrogen, Phosphorous and Sediment</i> (Dec. 29, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Leadership Cmte. for Chesapeake Bay, <i>Strategy for Protecting and Restoring the Chesapeake Bay Watershed</i> (May 12, 2010).....	32
Maryland's <i>Phase II Watershed Implementation Plan for the Chesapeake Bay TMDL</i> (Oct. 26, 2012).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Steven T. Miano & Kelly A. Gable, <i>Total Maximum Daily Loads: Section 303(d), in THE CLEAN WATER ACT HANDBOOK 207</i> (Mark A. Ryan ed., 3d ed. 2011)	8, 9
Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2007)	17
Virginia Senate Finance Cmte., <i>Chesapeake Bay TMDL Watershed Implementation Plan: What Will It Cost To Meet Virginia’s Goals?</i> (Nov. 18, 2011)	11
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986)	17, 18
